STANDARD UTILITY AGREEMENT

County: Fort Bend Project No.: 17421x

Project Title: Utility Relocation – John Sharp Dr.

Project Description: Streetlight Relocation on John Sharp Dr (from SH 99 to FM 1464)

This Agreement by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, ("County"), acting by and through its Commissioners Court and duly authorized official and MP Technologies, LLC, ("Owner"), a foreign limited liability company authorized to conduct business in the state of Texas. County and Owner may be referred to herein individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County has determined that it necessary to make certain improvements to John Sharp Dr under the 2017 Mobility Bond Project No. 17421x (hereinafter, the "Roadway Improvements"); and

WHEREAS, the proposed Roadway Improvements will necessitate the adjustment, modification, removal, replacement and/or relocation of certain facilities of Owner; and

WHEREAS, the Owner has provided sufficient legal authority to the County to establish an interest in properties affected by the Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the County, upon receipt of evidence it deems sufficient, acknowledges Owner's interest in certain lands and/or facilities and determined it is appropriate to enter an agreement with Owner to govern the terms for participation in the costs of the adjustment, modification, removal, replacement and/or relocation of certain facilities in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements herein contained, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

- 1. The County will pay for reasonable and necessary eligible costs incurred in the adjustment or relocation of Owner's facilities to the extent authorized under 23 CFR Part 645, Subpart A. The County's initial participation shall consist of one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of the "Services" provided by Owner in the amount of Four Hundred Forty Thousand Forty Seven and 08/100 Dollars (\$440,047.08) which Services are further described and depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference for all intents and purposes.
- 2. County, shall, upon satisfactory completion of the Services, and upon receipt of a final billing prepared in the form and manner acceptable to the County, make payment to Owner in the amount to satisfy one hundred percent (100%) of the actual costs as shown in the final billing.
- 3. Reasonable and necessary bills for work completed herein shall be submitted to the County not later than ninety (90) days after completion of the work or Services performed. Upon receipt of the final billing and conclusion of the audit, the County agrees to pay Owner a total of one

- hundred percent (100%) of the eligible costs as indicated. The County shall make the final payment within forty-five (45) days of acceptance of the final billing.
- 4. All payments by County under this Agreement shall be made as follows: Owner shall submit to County staff person designated by the County Engineer, one (1) electronic (pdf) copy of the invoice showing the amounts due for services performed in a form acceptable to County. County shall review such invoices and approve them with such modifications as are consistent with this Agreement and forward the same to the County Auditor for processing. County shall pay each such approved invoice within forty-five (45) calendar days.
- 5. In the event there is a substantial change for the statement of work contained in Exhibit "A," reimbursement is limited to the amount approved pursuant to this Agreement and its attached exhibits unless written approval is obtained from the County. All changes shall be documented on the Owner's plans submitted to County.
- 6. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Maximum Compensation to Owner for the services provided under this Agreement is Four Hundred Forty Thousand Forty Seven and 08/100 Dollars (\$440,047.08). Owner understands and agrees that the Maximum Compensation stated is an all-inclusive amount and no additional fee, cost or reimbursed expense shall be added whatsoever to the fees stated in this Agreement without written approval by County.
- 7. OWNER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD COUNTY HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS, OR CAUSES OF ACTION, WHETHER FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY ACTION OR FAILURE TO ACT BY OWNER, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES PROVIDED BY OWNER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. OWNER FURTHER AGREES TO PROCURE AND MAINTAIN LIABILITY INSURANCE AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 8 OF THIS AGREEMENT AND TO FURNISH A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE EVIDENCING THE SAME.
- 8. Prior to the commencement of the Services under this Agreement, Owner shall furnish County with properly executed certificates of insurance which shall evidence all insurance required and provide that such insurance shall not be canceled, except on 30 days' prior written notice to County. Owner shall maintain such insurance coverage from the time Services commence until Services are completed and provided replacement certificates, policies, and/or endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to completion of Services. Owner shall obtain such insurance written on an Occurrence form from such companies having Bests rating of A/VII or better, licensed or approved to transact business in the state of Texas, and shall obtain such insurance of the following types and minimum limits:
 - (a) Workers' Compensation insurance. Substitutes to genuine Workers' Compensation Insurance will not be allowed.
 - (b) Employers' Liability insurance with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per injury by accident, \$1,000,000 per injury by disease, and \$1,000,000 per bodily injury by disease.

- (c) Commercial general liability insurance with a limit of not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the annual aggregate. Policy shall cover liability for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage and products/completed operations arising out of the business operations of the policyholder.
- (d) Business Automobile Liability insurance with a combined Bodily Injury/Property Damage limit of not less than \$1,000,000 each accident. The policy shall cover liability arising from the operation of licensed vehicles by policyholder.

County and members of the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court shall be named as additional insured to all required coverage except for Workers' Compensation. All Liability policies including Workers' Compensation written on behalf of Owner shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of County and members of Commissioners Court. If required coverage is written on a claims-made basis, Owner warrants that any retroactive date applicable to coverage under the policy precedes the effective date of the contract; and that continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended discovery period will be exercised for a period of two years beginning from the time that work under the Agreement is completed.

- 9. Upon execution of this Agreement, the County will, by written notice, authorize the Owner to proceed with the Services, and the Owner agrees to prosecute such work diligently in accordance with the Owner's plans. Owner shall provide the County with forty-eight (48) hours written notice prior to proceeding with the Services and agrees to proceed in such a manner that will not result in avoidable delay or interference with the County's roadway construction. Should Owner by its actions cause interference or delay resulting in the imposition of damages upon the County by a third party, Owner agrees to be responsible for said damages.
- 10. The Owner will retain records of such eligible costs in accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR 645, Subpart A.
- 11. The Owner, by execution of this Agreement, does not waive any rights to which Owner may legally have within the limits of the law.
- 12. This Agreement is subject to cancellation by the County and any time up to the date that Services under this Agreement has been authorized.
- 13. The County Auditor may conduct an audit or investigation of any entity receiving funds from the County directly under the Agreement or indirectly through a subcontract under this Agreement. Acceptance of funds directly under this Agreement or indirectly through a subcontract under the Agreement acts as acceptance of the authority of the County Auditor, to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds.

- 14. For purposes of sections 2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, Owner hereby verifies that Owner and any parent company, wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, and affiliate:
 - (a) Unless affirmatively declared by the United States government to be excluded from its federal sanctions regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any federal sanctions regime relating to a foreign terrorist organization, is not identified on a list prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.
 - (b) If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value of \$100,000.00 or more, Consultant does not boycott Israel and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the term of such contracts. "Boycott Israel" has the meaning provided in section 808.001 of the Texas Government Code.
 - (c) If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value of \$100,000.00 or more, Consultant does not boycott energy companies and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott energy companies during the term of such contracts. "Boycott energy company" has the meaning provided in section 809.001 of the Texas Government Code.
 - (d) If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value of \$100,000.00 or more, Consultant does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the term of such contracts. "Discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association" has the meaning provided in section 2274.001(3) of the Texas Government Code. "Firearm entity" and "firearm trade association" have the meanings provided in section 2274.001(6) and (7) of the Texas Government Code.
- 15. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

The signatories to this agree agreement on behalf of the party repr		nat each has the autho	irity to enter into this
Signed and entered this	_ day of	, 2025.	
	FORT BEND COUN	NTY, TEXAS	
	KP GEORG COUNTY JU		
ATTEST:			
LAURA RICHARD, COUNTY CLERK			
APPROVED:			
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer			
	AUDITOR'S CER	TIFICATE	
I hereby certify that funds in the amou Fort Bend County, Texas within the for	unt of \$ regoing Agreemer	are available nt.	to pay the obligation of
	Robert Ed S	Sturdivant, County Audito	 or

Signed and entered this	28th day of <u>May</u> , 2025.
MP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC A foreign limited liability company	
By: Robbid Bibd	
Name: Robbi L. Pribyl Title: President	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF HOUTS	§ § §
	wledged before me, the undersigned notary, on this day of Robbi Priby \ Presiden + of MF d liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company.
	NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND EOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
	RITA MARIE ZUNIGA Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 08-14-2025 Notary ID 131244189

EXHIBIT A

(Follows Behind)

Proposal

Estimator:

Andrew Faterkowski

RVP

14140 Cypress North Houston Road, Cypress, TX 77429

Office: 281-477-6662

Fax: 281-477-6882 PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO HONE 281-635-1881 10/14/2024 Fort Bend County Engineering Dept. 3600 W. Sam Houston Pkwy South Suite 600 2020 Fort Bend Mobility Program John Sharp Dr. SH 99 to FM 1464 **Houston TX 77042** E - MAIL ADDRESS ARCHITECT Fort Bend Project # 1742X Mr. Robert Mcbride PE We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: \$2,500.00 Remove approx 10 valves etc... \$121,045.00 Remove 5730' 4" poly Install Trench/ open cut '4725' of 4" Poly 10' in depth \$159,562.50 \$17,000.00 Install 12-4" cut and plug \$17,100.00 Install 8- TS&V 4X4' \$49,498.40 Materials \$366,705.90 TOTAL \$73,341.18 Additional gas services Unkown how many services come off the mainline. These are not included will come out of services estimate \$440,047.08 We Propose hereby to supply -- complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: dollars Payment to be made as follows: Terms: 30 Days, Andrew Faterkowski Authorized All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be done in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above Signature: specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will Andrew Faterkowski, Regional Vice President become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owners carry fire, tornado and other Note: This proposal may be necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Worker's Compensation 30 withdrawn if not accepted within days Insurance. Signature Signature Date of Acceptance